MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 29, 2019

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0197-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on April 25,
2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE OFFICE
(56 W. Timonium Road)

8" Election District ¥ OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Timonium Business Center, LL.C * HEARINGS FOR
Timonium Road Property, LLC

Legal Owners " BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners . CASE NO. 2019-0197-A

* %* * * * * %
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Timonium Business Center, LL.C, and Timonium Road
Property, LLC, legal owners of the subject property (“Petitioners™). Petitioners originally sought
variance relief from Section 450.7.B.1.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™)
to allow one hundred percent of the erected sign area of a permitted joint identification sign to be
devoted to changeable copy in lieu of the maximum permitted 50%. Based on discussions at the
hearing the petition was amended and a variance is sought to allow fifty-two percent (52%) of the
sign to be devoted to changeable copy in lieu of the permitted 50%. A second variance request
concerns the number of lines and size of text for the proposed sign.

The original site plan was marked as Petitioners” Exhibit 1. An amended site plan was
submitted with the revised zoning petition and will be marked as Petitioners’ Ex. 7. The amended
plan eliminated several parking spaces from the drive aisle connecting the two portions of the site.
The chart on the plan shows sufficient off-street parking is provided for all uses on site.

Professional engineer Nick Brader and Thomas Pilon appeared in support of the petition.

David H. Karceski, Esq. represented Petitioners. Two interested citizens expressed concern

about certain aspects of the case. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the
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BCZR. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment was received from the
Department of Planning (“DOP™). That agency did not oppose the request.

The site is comprised of two separate parcels: Parcel 254, known as 56 W. Timonium
Road, is approximately 48,078 square feet (1.1 Ac.) in size and Parcel 092, known as 2125-2249
Greenspring Drive, is approximately 377,097 sq. ft. (8.65 Ac.) in size. The Timonium Road
property is zoned BM-IM and the Greenspring Drive property is zoned ML-IM. Each parcel is
improved with a one-story commercial building and the properties are connected by a shared
driveway. The proposed sign is located on the BM zoned parcel and it is those regulations which
apply to this request.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) [t must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

The property has an irregular shape and Petitioners noted the building on Greenspring Drive is
nearly one-half mile in length. Mr. Brader testified he has not encountered a property of similar
size and configuration in over 30 years of practice as a professional engineer. As such the property
is unique. If the Regulations were strictly interpreted, Petitioners would experience a practical
difficulty because they would be unable to provide adequate signage for this sprawling commercial
property with multiple tenants. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with

the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public

health, safety and general welfare.
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Mike Pierce stated he believed the sign area was calculated incorrectly on the site plan,
and that the name of the center (i.e., “Timonium Exchange”) should be considered part of the face
area. Counsel agreed, and a revised site plan was submitted indicating the proposed sign is 150
sq. ft. in size. A 150 sq. ft. sign is permitted pursuant to BCZR Section 450 based on the building
frontages on Timonium Road. Assuming the parcels and buildings are considered to be a single
property or site (an issue discussed in greater detail below) I concur. The BCZR permits
changeable copy to occupy up to 50% of the sign area, and the specifications for the proposed sign
indicate the “viewing area” is 77 sq. ft., which comprises 52% of the total sign area.

Eric Rockel noted the commercial buildings are owned by different entities, and he
questioned Mr. Brader concerning whether in fact there was a sufficient driveway or drive aisle
connecting the properties. The amended site plan contains additional details concerning the
driveway in question which is at least 20 ft. wide, as required for driveways with “two-way
movements.” BCZR §409.4.A. As such, I do not believe this issue is an impediment to
considering, for purposes of BCZR Section 450, the properties as connected.

With regard to the ownership issue, counsel stated that although the buildings are owned
by different legal entities, both entities are in fact controlled by St. John Properties. Mr. Karceski
noted (as an example) portions of the Hunt Valley Town Center are owned by Greenberg Gibbons
while other portions of that shopping center are owned by Sears Roebuck. Despite having multiple
owners the County considered the center in the aggregate when determining what signage would
be allowed. I agree, and would note the court of appeals has long held the issue of ownership is
usually “irrelevant” in a zoning case. See, e.g., Richard Roeser v. Anne Arundel Co., 368 Md.

294, 305 (2002) (“ownership is normally irrelevant to zoning™).
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 26th day of March, 2019, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to Section 450 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to allow fifty-two percent (52%) of the proposed
joint identification sign area to be devoted to changeable copy in lieu of the permitted fifty percent
(50%), and to permit six (6) lines of text in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines, with text copy a
minimum of three (3) inches in lieu of the required eight (8) inches, be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:
1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can
be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would

be required to return the subject property to its original condition

2. Prior to issuance of permits Petitioners must submit for approval by the Baltimore
County landscape architect a landscape plan for the site.

3. No temporary signage of any type shall be permitted on the premises.

4. The proposed sign shall not exceed the following brightness specifications: daytime
10,000 NITS maximum, nighttime 750 NITS maximum.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHNA. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for

Baltimore County

JEB:sIn:dlw
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AMENDEDPETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 56 W. Timonlum Rd. & 2125-2245 Greenspring Dr. which is presently zoned BM-IM, ML-IM
Deed References; 39420-129 & 18564-472 10 Digit Tax Account# 0802087220 & 0819002260
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Timonium Road Property, LLC & Timonlum Business Center, LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which ls described In the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1 a Special Hearlng under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissloner should approve

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimere County to use the herein described property for

3.X__ aVariance from Sactlon(s}mﬁmmmdm“ﬁom
Wdﬁomwwwwmbdmahm
OFE ATACHEDN CHEET

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or Iindicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING", If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, of we, agree to pay expenses of above palition(s), advertising, posting, elc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restricilons of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimare County.
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation; | / we do so solemnly declare and afirm, under lhe penalties of perjury, thal | / We are the legel owner(s) of the property

which I8 the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
SEE ATTACHED /
Name- Type or Print Name #1 - Type or Print Namo #2 — Typa or Print
/
Slgnature Slgnature #1 Signature # 2
Malling Address Clty State Malling Address City State
y) / / /.
Zlp Code Telephpne # Emall Address Zlp Code Telephona # Emall Address
Representative toMe contacted:
quire i
Venable LLP v g :
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave,, Ste. 500 Towson MD ®W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500  Towson MD
Malllng Address Clty State Malling Address Clty Stale
21204 / 410-494-6285 / dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 / 410-494-6285 J dhkarceski@venable.com
Zlp Code Telephone # Emall Address Zlp Code Telephene # Emell Address

omgﬁum_wi\r gDate __[__/ Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer
} ;)J«,Q (\ REV. 10/4/11

Date . X
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56 WEST TIMONIUM ROAD
2125-2245 GREENSPRING DRIVE

_ATTACHMENT TO AMENDED PETITION FOR VARIANCE

1. Variance from Section 450.4 Attachment 1.7(b) to allow a freestanding joint
identification sign with a maximum of six (6) lines of text displayed at any
one time for tenants or-occupants with copy at least three (3) inches in height
in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines of text with copy at least eight (8)
inches in height.

2. Variance from Section 450.7.B.1.b to allow fifty-two percent (52%) of the
erected sign area of the permitted joint identification sign to be devoted to
changeable copy in lieu of the permitted fifty percent (50%c).

Il

H46177522-v]



56 WEST TIMONIUM ROAD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Legal Owner:
TIMONIUM ROAD PROPERTY, LLC

By: Edward St. John, LLC, Manager

St. John PropertlesIhc.
2560 Lord Baltimore Drive
Baltimore, MD 21244

#21869242-v!



2125-2245 GREENSPRING DRIVE

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

Legal Owner:
TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER, LLC

By: Edward St. John, LLC, Manager

v L IR

Edward St. John, %ager
St. John Properties, Inc.
2560 Lord Baltimore Drive
Baitimore, MD 21244

#21869242-v1



ZONING DESCRIPTION for Timonium Exchange (56 W. Timonium Road & 2125-2249 Greenspring Drive)

Beginning on the northwest right of way line of W. Timonium Road at NAD83/91 coordinate position

N 645857.65, E 1416678.77, said point of beginning also being 316 feet northeast from the intersection
of Greenspring Drive and W. Timonium Road, thence running by the Grid Meridian of the Maryland
State Plane Coordinate System (NAD83/91):

1)
2)
3)
4)

5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

North 22°55’07"” West 407.01;

South 67°04’53” West 138.00;

North 22°55'07” West 394.83’;

By a curve to the left having a radius of 750.48°, an arc length of 252.27’and a chord bearing
North 13° 17’ 18” West 251.08’;

North 22°55'07"” West 1280.03’;

North 00°13’07” West 301.94’;

South 82°31°07” East 62.00;

South 22°55’07” East 2169.58’;

North 67°04’53” East 47.00’;

10) South 22°55°07” East 387.66’;
11) South 57°59°39"” West 122.54" to the place of beginning.

Containing 425,175 square feet or 9.7607 acres more or less and comprising the parcels in the following
deeds: liber 39429 folio129 and liber 18564 folio 472.

Note: This description is for zoning purposes only and is not to be used for the conveyance of land.

Joa -01a7 -4



The Daily Record

Page 1 of 1

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2192

(443) 524-8100

http:/fwww.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily hewspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

2/22/2019

LUl ,
Darlerie Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11700450
Case #: 20196-0197-A
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING CASE NUMBER: 20196-0197-2

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrattve Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authorlty of the|
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public headng in
Towson, Maryland on the property Identified hereinas follows:
GASE NUMBER: 20106-0107-A
56 W. Timonium Road, 2125-2245 Greemspring Drive
S/west comer of inlersection of Timonium Road and Greenspring Drive
8thElection District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Lega! Owners: Timonium Business Cenler, [L.C
Variance 1o allow one hundred percent of ihe erected sign area of a permilied
joint identification sign to be devoted lo changeahle copy in liew of the
maximum permitted 49%
Hearing: Friday, March 16,2019 at' 10:00 a.m. in-Roamn 205, Je Tersor Building,
105 Wesl Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
- Mike Mohler
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County
NOTES: (i) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL|
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-88 73391,
22
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" Debra Wiley
| e e e
From: SGT ROBERT BLACK <71opie@comcast.net>
Sent: Sunday, March 10, 2019 5:34 PM
To: Barbara Lukasevich; DKarceski@Venable.com; Administrative Hearings
Subject: Recertification's For 2019-0197-A AND 2019-0214-A
Attachments: Re-Cert 1 2019-0197-A.doc; Re-Cert 2 2019-0197-A.doc; Re-Cert 1 2019-0214-A.doc;
Re-Cert 2 2019-0214-A.doc
Recertification's for 56 W. Timonium Rd & 800 Kenilworth Dr. Thanks
RECEIVED
MAR 11 2013
OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




CE TIFICATE OF POS.1\G

2019-0197-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Timonium Business Center, LLC

March 15, 2019
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 RECEIVED

Attn: Kristen Lewis: MAR 11 2019
. OFFLCE UF
Lagies ang Gentlcmen: ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

56 W. Timonium Road, 2125-2245 Greenspring Drive

SIGN 1 Recertification

February 22, 2019

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

i Sincerely,
F %ﬁﬂ\ P
. (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

NOTICE
019-01974

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CLRTIFICATE OF POS NG

2019-0197-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Timonium Business Center, LLC

March 15, 2019
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections

County Office Building, Room 111 RECEIVED
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

MAR 11 2019

Attn: Kristen Lewis: R o
UrrilE OF
ADMIMISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

56 W. Timonium Road, 2125-2245 Greenspring Drive

SIGN 2 Recertification

February 22, 2019

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POS11G

2019-0197-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Timonium Business Center, LLC

March 15, 2019
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

56 W. Timonium Road, 2125-2245 Greenspring Drive SIGN 1

February 22, 2019
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

/c___m:ny 22,2019

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

CASE # 2019-0197-A SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING

PLACE:
DATE AND TIME: Friday, March 15, 2010 at 10.00 am.

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

P om0 (City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CE%TIFICATE OF POS'I’\IG

2019-0197-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Timonium Business Center, LLC

March 15, 2019
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

56 W. Timonium Road, 2125-2245 Greenspring Drive SIGN 2

February 22, 2019
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

February 22, 2019

(Date)

ZONING worce

~ cases __2019-0197-A

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY . (Print Name)
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD.

SSG Robert Black

1508 Leslie Road

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING
PLACE: 105W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204
DATE AND TIME: Friday, March 15, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. : (Add l'ess)

REQUEST: Variance to allow one hundred percent

1! of the erected sign area of a permitted joint Dundalk, Maryland 21222
wentification sign to be devoted to changeable
| copy in lieu of the maximum permitted 49%.
(City, State, Zip Code)
..... it S (410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CLATIFICATE OF POS.-NG

2019-0197-A
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Timonium Business Center, LL.C

March 15,2019
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at;

56 W. Timonium Road, 2125-2245 Greenspring Drive SIGN 2

February 22, 2019

The sign(s) were posted on

{Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

AR o b February 22, 2019
.-,.’ y ’ h-—‘.,._- T —/ﬁ_"_“-
Enature of Sign Poster) (Date)

ZONING NoTICE
cisees 2019-0197:A KB SSG Robert Black

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE-HELD BY . : (Print Name)

THEADM:R?;&%‘I;‘:‘E ’;.AWJUDGE
" 1508 Leslie Road

, ROOM 205 ( JEFFERSON BUILDING

4
PLACE: 108, CHESAEg&KE AVE, YOWSON MD giitm

(Address)

S i RLQULSI‘ Marianeg 1o allgwi ond I:undrrd gnm,m
N 0the ereeted s ares of a Yennine ed jaint

2 idem ification §|-;%mrn Q_l%han&gﬂb]k‘

\,mg g m;m i 1!13s|_|11ym|_1g,r11njg,t__9_,j_ L

:w\ oy i mm

R vl_

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

U Wby Ui g A BTl I o i et R
;u\ln At u:uwnn.

(410) 282-7940

X 'ﬁ'%‘pi‘n}q‘t’"ﬂ m,ﬁ‘

u'\ LY "1-:“‘* ;‘v':ﬁh

{Telephone Number)



CL.TIFICATE OF POS..\G

Baitimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Petitioner/Developer:

2019-0197-A

RE: Case No.:

Timonium Business Center, LLC

Date of Hearing/Closing:

March 15, 2019

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

posted conspicuously on the property located at:

56 W. Timonium Road, 2125-2245 Greenspring Drive SIGN 1

The sign(s) were posted on

February 22, 2019

_:, ZONING norie
N cesd _2010:0107.8 -

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY §
THEAOMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
1N TOWSON, MD.

© - RODM 205, JEFFERSON UILDING . L

MiB R PLACE: 10w crEsanEAke ave. TowsON MD 21204 + &
TCM  DATE AKD TIME: fridhe Maeh ¥5i g0 00 4000 0, [
. . 4 -

(Month, Day, Year)

February 22, 2019

(Signature of Sign Poster)

(Date)

SSG Robert Black

{Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

County Executive

MICHAEL MOHLER, Direcror
Depariment of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

February 12, 2019
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0197-A

56 W. Timonium Road, 2125-2245 Greenspring Drive

Sjwest corner of intersection of Timonium Road and Greenspring Drive
gth Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Timonium Business Center, LLC

Variance to allow one hundred percent of the erected sign area of a permitted joint identification
sign to be devoted to changeable copy in lieu of the maximum permitted 49%.

Hearing: Friday, March 15, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

sl prb

Mike Mohler
Director

AJ:kl

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204
Edward St. John, 2560 Lord Baltimore Drive, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, February 22, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Barbara Lukasevich 410-494-6200
Venable, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 20196-0197-A

56 W. Timonium Road, 2125-2245 Greenspring Drive ,
Siwest corner of intersection of Timonium Road and Greenspring Drive
8t Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Timonium Business Center, LLC

Variance to allow one hundred percent of the erected sign area of a permitted joint identification
sign to be devoted to changeable copy in lieu of the maximum permitted 49%.

Hearing: Friday, March 15, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

feslt fek

Mike Mohler
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
56 W. Timonium Rd & 2125-2245 Greenspring
Dr; SW cor of Timonium Rd & Greenspring Dr* OF ADMINSTRATIVE
8™ Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owners: Timonium Business Center, LLC* ~ HEARINGS FOR
& Timonium Road Property, LLC
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

" 2019-197-A

*# * * #* * * # # # # #* * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁ@ / Ta> ? v ML MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

- ln‘% S‘t/{‘]/m 1/ <!

: CAROLE S. DEMILIO
RECEIVED Deputy People’s Counsel
IAN 09 2019 Jefferson Building, Room 204
o ) 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9" day of January, 2019, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500,

Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

7 -3
et M Losen ML MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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JOHN A, OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL MOHLER, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

March 7, 2019

David H. Karseski
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave Ste 500
Towson MD 21204

RE: Case Number: 2019-0197-A, 56 W. Timonium Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on December 20, 2018. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments subsmitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl! Richards, Jr."
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kI

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
L4



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mike Mohler
Acting Director, Permits, Approvals and Inspections

: 3/7/2019
FROM: Jeff Mayhew
Acting Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-197

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 56 W Timonium Road
Petitioner: Timonium Road Property, Inc.
Zoning: BM-IM, ML-IM

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to allow 100% of the erected sign
area of a permitted joint identification sign to be devoted to changeable copy in lieu of the maximum
permitted 49%.

A site visit was conducted on January 10, 2019.

The site is within the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan (HV/T) as adopted by the Baltimore County
Council on October 19, 1998. A stated goal of the HV/T Plan area is “to protect and enhance the HV/T
area as an important employment and retail area of Baltimore County, without producing adverse impacts
on neighboring residential communities, and improving the area’s quality of life and environment.”

The Department of Planning has no opposition to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon
the following:

e Provide landscaping of a type and to the extent as approved by the Baltimore County Landscape
Architect to screen the parking lot and at the base of the sign.
e There shall be no temporary signage of any type permitted along the Timonium Road frontage.

The Department recommends that the Petitioners demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative
Law Judge and any State agency having jurisdiction that the proposed changeable copy sign, by its nature
having animated flashing imagery, does not create an unsafe condition due to the sign’s proximity to the
Light Rail crossing at Timonium Road.

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-197.docx
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g~ Date: 3/7/2019
Slibject: ZAC # 19-197
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-

3480.
|
Prepared by: Division Chief:
(Nl /
Lloyd T. Moxley \_/\ Yenifer G. Nugént
JM/JIGN/LTM/

¢: Wally Lippincott
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
David H. Karceski, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-197.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence JAN 1 5 2018

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 15, 2019
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0197-A
Address 56 W. Timonium Road
(Timonium Business Center, LLC
Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 14, 2019.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\DXWB6LKP\ZAC 19-0197-A 56 W. Timonium Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

' INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Michael Mohler, Acting Director DATE: Feb 15, 2019
Department of Permits, Approvals
EFC for VD
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Superv:sor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Nleettng
For January 14, 2018
ltem No. 2019-0192-A, 0193-A, 0194-A, 0195-A, 0196-A, 0197-A, 0198-A

0199-A, 0200-SPH, 0201-A, 0202 SPH & 0203-A

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and
we have no comments.

VKD: cen
. co: file



Larry Hogan
Governor

Boyd K. Rutherford

AR LS
£l el

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
: Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY . Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
ﬂ, ———

Date: //?//?

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis: . y

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z.g1¢ -o197- A

Vaviance. . - :
Timonsom Buspress Loiter, 1L-C
Slows  Tinemieenwr Koad. - _
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

999.2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha state.md.us).

Sincerely,
/Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
~ Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0347 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735,2258 | readsmaryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mike Mohler DATE: 3/7/2019
Acting Director, Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Jeff Mayhew .
Acting Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-197

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 56 W Timonium Road )
Petitioner: Timonium Read Property, Inc.
Zoning: BM-IM, ML-IM

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to allow 100% of the erected sign
area of a permitted joint identification sign to be devoted to changeable copy in lieu of the maximum.
permitted 49%.

A site visit was conducted on January 10, 2019.

The site is within-the Hunt Valley/Timonium Master Plan (HV/T) as adopted by the Baltimore County
Council on October 19, 1998. A stated goal of the HV/T Plan area is “to protect and enhance the HV/T
area as.an important employment and retail area of Baltimore County, without producing adverse impacts
on neighboring residential communities, and improving the area’s quality of life and environment.”

The Department of Planning has no opposition to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon
the following:

e Provide landscaping of a type and to the extent as approved by the Baltimore County Landscape
Architect to screen the parking lot and at the base of the sign.
¢ There shall be no temporary signage of any type permitted along the Timonium Road frontage.

The Department recommends that the Petitioners demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative
Law Judge and any State agency having jurisdiction that the proposed changeable copy sign, by its nature
having animated flashing imagery, does not create an-unsafe condition due to the sign’s proximity to the
Light Rail crossing at Timonium Road.

sAplanning\dev revizac\zacs 2019019-197.docx



Date: 3/7/2019
Subject: ZAC# 19-197
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Wally Lippincott at 410-887-
3480.

P | Divisi? Chief:
' ! . -
7 NN Vi

Lloyd T. Moxley \/\ Yenifer G. Nugdnt

IM/IGN/LTM/

¢: Wally Lippincott '

James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
David H. Karceski, Esquire

Office of the Administrative Hearings

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2019419-197.docx



John E. Beverunﬂ

e

From:

Sent: {
To:

Cc:

Subject:

Dear Judge Beverungen,

Mike Pierce <mpiercet@aol.com>
Saturday, March 23, 2019 9:35 AM

John E. Beverungen

Karceski, David H.; erockel@earthlink.net
Re: Case No, 2019-197-A

[ have reviewed the modified petition and plan for this case as sent by Mr Karsecki, Esq. | am in agreement that this
resolves the issues that | raised and the confusion on the driveway connection between the two jointly-owned parcels.
Please include the limits on brightness from the original submission. They were: daytime 10,000 MITS max, nighttime

750 NITS max.

Thanks,

Mike Pierce



John E. Beverungen

From: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 9:51 AM

To: John E. Beverungen

Cc: mpierce1@aol.com; erockel@earthlink.net

Subject: Case No. 2019-197-A

Attachments: sign-variance01rev-3-18-19.pdf;, AMENDED PETITION FOR VARIANCE.PDF

Dear Judge Beverungen

Thank you for the opportunity to provide a revised zoning plan in Case No. 2019-197-A. The attached green-lined zoning
plan, dated March 18, 2019, indicates that the total sign area per side for the proposed freestanding joint identification
sign is 150 square feet. The size of the area devoted to electronic changeable copy remains a total of 77.0 square feet
per side. | have also attached an amended petition form, which requests, as discussed at the public hearing, a variance
for the number of lines devoted to tenants and a variance related to the height of copy on tenant panels. In addition, a
two percent (2 %) variance related to the size of the electronic changeable copy portion of the sign now replaces the
request for the variance originally filed in the case to allow one hundred percent (100%) of the sign area to be devoted
to changeable copy.

Mr. Rockel noted during the public hearing that off-street parking spaces were shown on the site plan presented at the
hearing in the location of a shared access drive. The green-lined plan now shows a 22 foot-wide vehicular connection,
which is adequate for two-way travel, and removal of three parking spaces from the site plan. The parking calculations
provided on the plan have been updated accordingly.

Please let me know if | can provide any additional materials.
Thank you,

David

David Karceski, Esq. | Venable LLP

t410.494.6285 | f410.821.0147 | m 443.956.7425

Towson: 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson, MD 21204
Baltimore: 750 East Pratt Street, Ste. 900, Baltimore, MD 21201
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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" PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY casEName FF 2219 Guerffay D"”’"
CASE NUMBER 20/7-A/f - A
DATE ‘sln ml

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL

Nick Brader B0 Gleneaales Cr. 5t 3 ’T-OLU.SOA;M’O Z2\286 Nici ; i

¢ W W ﬁ 2. M. S,,:I(SCE Jbﬁthﬂg M) 2[2&1
W&M Drae TB\_L'\SOVL ~Mb ’.ZlZLI;L(_ 4




= PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NAME ST yplosy T oo
CASE NUMBER

' DATE W/éf,?&/f/
CITIZEN’S SIGN - IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL

Ere locke/ | tite Lobrowud LPlwe | Lithewnlle D 2043 | cloctofli)turthty b e
MiRe Pierce 2498 Aradshaw Rd KmsSwllc 21087 |MPIERCE 1 @AOL.com




CASE NO. 2019- C) \q Pl ~ H

CHECK L. IS'T

Comment
Received Department

DEPS

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

BE 57

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

(if not received, date e-mail sent

(if not received, date e-mail sent

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

N\
N
NQ T RA
N0 Qb

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 0 \ AA) !Cg

SIGN POSTING (1%) Date: 3 SQQ \ &Q byw
SIGN POSTING (2%) Date: 53\ I( }\ 19 by 3 &! - K '

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER

Yes
Yes

Comments, if any:
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' Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

SDAT: Real Property Search
i

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
‘Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 08 Account Number - 0802087220

Owner Informalion

Owner Name: TIMONIUM ROAD PROPERTY LLC Use: ) INDUSTRIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 2560 LORD BALTIMORE DR Deed Reference: 139420/ 00129
BALTIMORE MD 21244- :
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 56 W TIMONIUM RD Legal:Description: 9502 AC NS
TIMONIUM 21093-3198 W TIMONIUM. RD
) . 300 E GREENSPRING DR
‘ Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: - Year: No:
0060 0005 0254 0000 2017 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class: ‘
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area. Area
1963 7293 41,390 SF 07
Stories  Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
STORAGE WAREHOUSE
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase«in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
land: 748,100 748,100
Improvements 144,300 ' 141,900 b,
Total: 892,400 890,000 890,000 890,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: WIGHT EDWARD | Date: 09/20/2017 Price: $999,999
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /39420 00129 Deed2:
Seller: BUGG STERLING T Date: 09/08/1980 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /06203/ 00352 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Informalion
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00[0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information.

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

1/2



/2019 ' SDAT: Real Property Search
Homestead Application Status: No cation

Homeowners' Tax Credit Applicétion Information
Homeowners™ Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 212
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Nicholas Brader, I1I. P.E.
President

NJB Engineering, Inc.
810 Gleneagles Ct.

Suite 311

Towson, Maryland 21286

Professional Registration
Professional Engineer - State of Maryland PE 18558

Education
University of Delaware - BCE Civil Engineering — June 1986

Professional Experience

NJB ENGINEERING, INC.
President, 2015 to present

Owner and founder of company. Responsible for all aspects of projects including the coordination and
design of projects including initial land planning, zoning hearings, preliminary engineering, preparation
of final construction plans (grading, storm water management, erosion and sediment control, road, storm
drain, water and sanitary sewer) and for coordination during construction.

ST. JOHN PROPERTIES, INC.
Director of Engineering, 2010 to 2015

Duties include assessing new properties with respect to zoning and engineering constraints, develop
options for site design and complete preliminary engineering analysis. Coordinate final design in
conjunction with various engineering consultant firms, provide review of final site construction
documents. Provide assistance as issues arise with continuing use of properties and with any
redevelopment proposals.

MATIS WARFIELD, INC.
Principal, 1998 to 2010

Duties include being the main point of contact to respected companies involved in land development.
Responsible for coordination and design of projects including initial land planning, zoning hearings,
preliminary engineering, preparation of final construction plans (grading, storm water management,
erosion and sediment control, road and utility) and coordination during construction,

GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Project Engineer, Senior Associate, 1986 to 1998

Duties progressed from completing design of grading, storm water management, erosion and sediment
control, road and utilities to later including preliminary land use studies and attendance at zoning and
development hearings. During the course of employment became directly responsible to the firms’ clients.

Awards

Baltimore County Soil Conservation District Consultant of the Year for 2005

PETITIONER'S EXHIBI
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Major Project Experience
Office/Commercial/fndustrial Development Projects:

. Cromwell Business Park — Anne Arundel County 1995 to present, 100 +Acre Industrial Park.

Infrastructure design for Area 3 including road, water » sewer, storm drain and storm water management.
Final site design for 15 buildings.

BWI Technology Park, Phases I-III — Anne Arundel County 1998 to 2015, 100 Acre Industrial Park.
All site and infrastructure design for 14 buildings.

Baltimore Crossroads.@ 95 — Baltimore County 2004 to present, site and infrastructure design for 55
buildings on 250 acres of developable area.

Maryland Seience & Technology Center — Pritice George's County 2000 to 2015, 280 Acre mixed-use
development. Site planning for mixed use residential. Final site design for 12 office building including
storm water management, storm.drain, water and sewer design.

Windsor Corporate Park - Baltimere-County 1997 to 2005, 70 Acre Industrial Park. All infrastructure
design including road, water , sewer, storm drain and storm water management. Final site design for 4
buildings.

Busihess Center at Owings Mills —Baltimore County 1987 to 2004 - Final site-design for 4 Jots with 7
buildings including site grading and storm water management,

North East Commerce Center- Cecil County 1991 .to 2004, 120 Acre Industrial Park. All infrastructure
design including road, water., sewer, storm drain and storm water management, Final site design for |
building,

Center at Monocacy — Frederick County 1996:to 2003, Final site design for 3 lots with 9 buildings

including site grading and storm: water management

International Trade Center — Anne Arundel County 1995 to 2000, Final site:design for 6 lots with 9
buildings including site grading and storm water management

Lisbon Center— Howard County 1987 to-2003, Final design of shopping center including site grading and
storm drain design.

‘Riverside Business Park — City of Frederick 1998 to 2005, Final site design of three lots with 6 research

and development buildings, including storm water management, storm drains, water and sewer main
design.

Royal Farms Convenience Stores — 7 local jurisdictions, design of over 40 new sites and redevelopment
of 12 sites beginning ' with zoning hearings through final construction drawings.

Rolling Heights Business Park — Baltimore County 1988 to 1992, 50 Acre Industrial Park. All
infrastructure design including road, water , sewer, storm drain and storm water management. Final site

" design for 1 building.
| 1-97 Business Park — Anne Arundel County 1987 to 2011, 40 Acre Industrial Park. All site design

including Final Dévelopment Plans, road, storm drain water and storm water management design for 10

| buildings

Residential Projects:

Baltimore Crossroads @ 95, Arbors Apartment Project — Baltimore County 2008 to 2010,

Design of site design for 350 unit apartment building including development plan and all site
engineering design.

Chestnut Hill Cove Section 4 — Anne Arundel County 1994, 19 townhouses. Final Development Plans
and construction plans including house grading, storm water quality, sediment control, road, critical area
computations and storm drain design.

Beaverbrook — Phase 1 — Baltimore County 1997 to 1998 , 22 lot subdivision, Final Development Plans
and construction plans including house grading, storm water management, sediment control, road and
storm drain design. “
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Site Data

Parking Tabulation )
1. Net area of property parcel 254=1.1037 ac. or 48,078 s.f., parcel 092=8.6570 ac. or 377,097 s.f. 56 W. Timonium & 2125 - 2249 Greenspring Drive ‘/\
2. Existing zoning - parcel 254 BM-IM; parcel 092 ML-IM ‘%
3. Existing use - office/warehouse/retail PARKING REQUIREMENTS Rz
4. Proposed use - office/warehouse/retail Use Area Requirement # Spaces  Adj# "-._ ()
5. Dleed reference - parcel 254: 39429/129, parcel 092: 18564/472 Office 14010 sf. 3.3/1000 s f. 47 45 (Less 5% mass transit adjustment) 5
g' II:r?EElirgfjirggr;en;enr{: ?al paHit - see tabie this sheet Warehouse 124488 sf. 1/employee 83 79 (Less 5% mass transit adjustment) 7@
$82°31'07"E ~_ 8. Zoning history:parcel 254: Case 2012-0177-A to permit reduced side yards and reduced number of Caipyoul Res’t?uram 2000 a4, H1000 45, Lis é
52 00' e parking spaces (74 in lieu of 99); Personal Service 6000 s.f. 3.3/1000 s.f. 20 D S Z
’ parcel 092: case AA-1974-0001GF grandfathering in the ML zone plan (not a zoning case) Fumniturs/Carpst 12000 =4 21000 Sk, a0 5 ?/ (‘2\ S / 7'E
9. Tax account number - 0819002269; 0802087220, 0802087221 Aiete Club 12000 .. 10000 51, 0 m /¢ %5 |
10. Election district: 8 Retail 24782 si. 5/1000 s f. 124 sl /& ".‘ S
11. Floor area ratio: parcel 254:0.224/1.1037 = 0.20; parcel 092:4.339/8.657=0.50; Total Building 196280 s.f. ﬂ % - N0)
permitted - 2.0 ML-IM/4.0 BM-IM S Z
12. Amenity open space - n/a P % ;X
CCENSPRING DY 13. Building height - 21'+/- existing (one story) SHARED PARKING ADJUSTMENT TABLE (BCZR. 409.6.B.3) i é/ 3G
AR T 94 % 14. Public water facilities - existing Weekday - > lé 5 «j;\
TNT=1527201 5205 15. Public sewer facilities - existing ) Daytime Evening Daytime Evening Nightime & lé % |
16. The site is not \;wthln any failed basic services map areas. Office or industrial 124 13 13 v 7 é A
17. Signage - see plan. : . 57
N00°13'07"W 18. Flood plain - the site is in zone x on firm map 2400100235f, area outside gongmlaldRicre?uon b 120 % 120 2 é %
301.94' 0.2% annual chance floodplain stail {inclide fam/carpet) - 189 154 108 - f/a'
19. Any fixture used to illuminate the offstreet parking area shall ReStaurEmt 8 15 15 18 2 /l,".
> be erected as to reflect light away from any adjacent residential Other uses ) ) 20 20 20 20 20 %
, \ areas and pubhc streets. Parklng ReqUIred 293' i 307' 298 270 49 '-_‘
N . 20. This property does not lie within the chesapeake bay critical area. Case 2012-0177-A granted a variance from 99 spaces to 74 spaces or 25 fewer spaces than required et
/NS, 21. DRC reference:n/a Total Parking Required 282 (307 - 25) -
/! )\ Total Parking Provided 342 o &
R ROAD 2
2/ / / ®, [ip)
%/%a;/ s \/\ T"‘—%
N, S SON 5
3 . . 4 (N
(29\,%/,/ ,/ ,/ > ’Q ®
/ / ya
&5 , ; /
5 \@@ S x PREVIOUS COMMRCIAL PERMITS
\(eee) EA A \Q, PERMIT # |DATE ISSUED  |PERMITTEE ADDRESS TYPE OF PERMIT
’s’ \/9%5 s F / /{ B793896 8/23/2012]WIGHT, EDWARD 56 TIMONIUM RD CHGE OF OCC FROM OFFICE/WHSE TO MERCANTILE
& \<€e VOV \\ N B753315 2/4/2011|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2125-31 GREENSPRING DR |CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY FROM WAREHOUSE/OFFICE TO RETAIL/ASSEMBLY |
» 9{( > 7~ TN S 22°55 07, E B784847 4/4/2012|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER,LLC 2125-49 GREENSPRING DR |ERECT (1) F/S ILLUM JOINT ID SIGN 5'X 12'= 60SF 12' HEIGHT ) VICINITY MAP
. 7 Q/é ; r \/’,’ 2169.58 B756368 2/23/2011|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2131 GREENSPRING DR CONST.HANDICAP RAMP ON FRONT OF EX.BLDG. SCALE: 1"=2000"
o % 3 ) P SN B756961 3/4/2011|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CTR.LLC 2131 GREENSPRING DR INSTALL ONE ILLUM CHANNEL LTR WALL SIGN )
’P/k 7 (féf; FF SN ¥ B766899 7/21/2011JTIMONIUM BUSINESS CTR LLC 2131 GREENSPRING DR INSTALL (7) AWNINGS WITH (1) LOGO
(S (e»% /S o/ >‘\ B756934 3/4/2011{TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2133 GREENSPRING DR INTERIOR ALTERATIONS .
. - \/ée A A4 I/\’q B913645 5/11/2016JRON METZGER 2133 GREENSPRING DR INSTALL ONE ILLUM WALL SIGN il 7.58 —
. 2, SN B743444 8/18/2010[TIMONIUM BUSINESS CTR LLC 2181 GREENSPRING DR CHGE OF OCCUPANCY FROM WAREHOUSE TO PHYSICAL
7 (920‘9 S s/ » B749479 1/19/2010[TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2219-31 GREENSPRING DR |INT.ALT.TO INCLUDE 2 TENANT SEPARATION PARTITIONS
. Ri. \/\ . |B754100 1/7/2011{TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2233 GREENSPRING DR INT.ALT.
2 0 . . ; :
e . RS @, . A N 56 W. TIMONIUM ROAD CONSTRUCTED APPROXIMATELY 1963; 2125 - 2249 GREENSPRING DRIVE CONSTUCTED APPROXIMATELY 1970 16mm Watchfire Digital Display ‘__ ‘
N 22°55'07" W h/ z %e / /' é > to attached spec. ' * C r
128003 \\ RGN Gr a Pme fanite
0 s
. z \<{99 ?Qe / % ‘Q’ Double sided cabinet illuminated f s f 5
: . . jia LED / i | ‘e
T X 2 7.9 PN e A el e ~ *(abinets
% L) ﬁg 62.9 TN Metallic Silver Satin {br alum) A4 -
>3 \<é'{9 %-’000 )‘0'? N, changeable tenant panels. U[ et S < T“e =1
® < J%’ @ l?’ }’, Q~ } e
», % R, Q 78, —
@, 4 4 Routed, push-through -
s 5 \/%‘9 7 6& f). X ( o / Tlltl’.lmienat[;llj:lsletterr?g
4987 '&kQ 4 //0
SR 3 WS P M
QQ \/e 0/ o /’ /’ b .25" FCQ acrylic letters sprayed ‘-,
2 \@3 ‘ /P/ 7 satin white. Non-illuminated. o
K, k@/ /N - .
<€/> ,/ / / > @, ~
(W io,. /Sy NS, All alumium fabricated -
@ 4 g \b % . /N pole cover sprayed _— N
<é'/;§ // / o Matthews 22504 Satin Charcoal N
v, Ne S PN 4 STJOHN
= —- - - . V. S T N, /S S S VN, —— S5 A 2 N a -
v, <5 7 7R, - > - =
¥ _\7/ Sy 1 4
9, % <$/é‘o ,/ ,/ / A _'.“...1 R i
5 Xe, / /7 /7 W 7 v :
7 \/e,% / / / /\5’ ) Reveal sprayed Matthews sprayed el
°, % N / 9, 08091 Yellow Blast Matte
o, < /7N
N T N
PROPOSED Ra” 77N
ISIGN €% {9@ ,/ ,/ ,/ 2 ’Q Exposed concrete footer-
(Y 4 3
’Q = < {6‘}</ ’/ /:/ /,/\N
75 ” ; @,
= £ Qe,;,g / / / }3 Y
= 7! L] 2 ] 1 : / Vi Y.
N %l PROPOSED SIGN DETAIL SCALE: W=
5 . ; 7R
N\ - V{’;’/ A N SIGN TYPE: TABLE 7(b) & 450.7.B.1 - JOINT IDENTIFICATION, FREESTANDING, ZONE BM (CHANGEABLE COPY)
\ # 5 6 N\ 2 s . 77N N 67°04'53" E SIGN AREA ALLOWED (TABLE 7(b)V) = 100 SQ.FT.; SIGN AREA PROPOSED =7.58' x 13.17' = 99.83 SQ.FT.
\ 7 o /7 / % 121.00° MAXIMUM # SIGNS ALLOWED (TABLE 7(b)VI): 1PER FRONTAGE; TIMONIUM RD 1 PROPOSED, GREENSPRING DR 1 EXIST.
N V4 ,, 3 X Q/ 7 . SRy ra » MAXIMUM SIGN HEIGHT ALLOWED (TABLE 7(b)VII) = 25': PROPOSED = 22.17'
N 7 PROPSED \ /@< // , "N EX. ONE STORY BLDG AREA ALLOWED FOR CHANGEABLE COPY (450.7.B.1.b) = 50%; PROPOSED = 100% - VARIANCE REQUIRED
RELOCATED 5 o : ) . )
7 ; TN S 7280 S.F
s D&U EASEMENT . Xz, / =L
* T, RL S 56 W. TIMONIUM ROAD
\\ S A 4 2>
.,
: X
(2 g
N * Y
N N22°55’07’W>\ < z
S TO BE 394.83' . S 67°04 53." w
.. - REMOVED QQ 212.00 4 OPOSED
X \y@" - o
; N
=S 57°59'39" W ]
122.54' C\}p
N 22°55'07" W S 4 D
407.01' 4{?0
Legend Q 2,
N & %
\o A
N — Property Line T S 8 N Q«O ‘6'5$
N Q Zoning Line ?3‘\ \‘\\‘
& Existing Concrete Curb — \“QQ
& Proposed Concrete Curb Q}
§ Existing Storm Drain BwS .. —~——SEE DETAIL PLAN
/\\é) Existing Sewer EX. 8" SAN. ) THIS SHEET
Existing Water EX 12" W. 0 ' q - 0
qf? Ex. Easement ' q 7 _A
X3
Existing Gas B
Proposed Eosemsat % i’ A VARIANCE REQUESTED FROM BCZR SECTION 450.7.B.1.b TO ALLOW
DETA/L PLAN N Ay 100% OF THE ERECTED SIGN AREA OF A PERMITTED JOINT IDENTIFICATION
SCALE: 1" = 30' QS SIGN BE DEVOTED TO CHANGEABLE COPY IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50%.
DEVELOPER: OWNER:
NJB Engineering I“c 56 W. TIMONIUM ROAD PLAN TO ACCOMFPANY ZONING PETITION FOR Y ARIANCE
] = TIMONI
o = . . TIMONIUM ROAD PROPERTY LLC 56 WEST TIMONIUM ROAD & 2125 - 2249 GREENSPRING DR.
Vi ngineering Consulting ST. JOHN MORE DRIVE
- BALTIORS, Mo 21268 PLAN
PROPERTIES R

810 Gleneagles Court
Towson, Maryland 21286

Suite 311
410-832-7691

Y
BY M

LICENSED PROFE
X THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 18558, EXP. JANUARY 12, 2020

2560 Lord Baltimore Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21244
(410) 788-0100

2125 - 2249 GREENSPRING DRIVE SCALE: 1 100
TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC
2560 LORD BALTIMORE DRIVE
BALTIMORE, MD 21244

410-788-0100

TIMONIUM EXCHANGE

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
TAX MAP 60, PARCELS 92 & 254
SCALE: AS SHOWN

COUNCIL DISTRICT NO. 3
DECEMBER 20, 2018
SHEET 1 OF 1




4. Proposed use - office/warehouse/retail Use Area Requirement # Spaces  Adj#
5. Deed reference - parcel 254: 39429/129, parcel 092: 18564/472 Office 17842 440410 sf. 3.3/1000 s f. 50 47 =7 45 (Less 5% mass transit adjustment)
g. glat _reference - n/I:l I it bl this dhast Warehouse 270 124488 s.f. 1/employee 0183 25 79 (Less 5% mass transit adjustment)
- Prévious commercial permit - see table this shee . . Carryout Restaurant 3000 s.f. 5/1000 s.f. 15
S82°31'07'E ~_ 8. i%r:;(r;ﬁgh;sgaog;p(e%cﬂ Izigﬁ:O(Zfagg)?Olz-MW-A to permit reduced side yards and reduced number of Personal Service 6000 si. 3.3/1000 s.f. 20
62.00 parcel 092: case AA-1974-0001GF grandfathering in the ML zone plan (not a zoning case) Fum:tyrszCarpet gggg s';’ 365//11000000 s\;f' 133
9. Tax account number - 0819002269; 0802087220, 0802087221 Apens Cli s B=SLU B b Y
10. Election district: 8 Retail 1022z 24782 s.f. 5/1000 s.f. T4
11. Floor area ratio: parcel 254:0.224/1.1037 = 0.20; parcel 092:4.339/8.657=0.50; Total Building 196280 s f.

Site Data

1. Net area of property parcel 254=1.1037 ac. or 48,078 s.f., parcel 092=8.6570 ac. or 377,097 s.f.
2. Existing zoning - parcel 254 BM-IM; parcel 092 ML-IM
3. Existing use - office/warehouse/retail

permitted - 2.0 ML-IM/4.0 BM-IM
12. Amenity open space - n/a
13. Building height - 21'+/- existing (one story)

Parking Tabulation
56 W. Timonium & 2125 - 2249 Greenspring Drive

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

SHARED PARKING ADJUSTMENT TABLE (BCZR. 409.6.B.3)

' 14. Public water facilities - existing Weekday Weekend
, UL 15. Public sewer facilities - existing Daytime Evening Daytime Evening  Nightime
HEREESRE T 16. The site is not within any failed basic services map areas. Office or industrial 22424 16 13 16 43 8 F 8 F
- » 17. Signage - seeplan. i Commercial Recreation 48 120 96 120 12
N00°13'07"W N 18. Flood plain - the site is in zone x on firm map 2400100235f, area outside Retail (include furn/carpet) 593 7438 7454 75408 -8
301.94' VARDZNS 0.2% annual chance floodplain Resisuranl 5 15 15 15 5
: o 19. Any fixture used to illuminate the offstreet parking area shall
N Oth 20 20 20 20 20
LN 7 7 S be erected as to reflect light away from any adjacent residential ruses Parking Required T T | — e
, . T <00 I £ 04 o0 ZTU 40
‘\ s /%(& e s a \/\ i 20. -?-}I;?Sa ;?:Se?&bgg:: l;.,eoett ?fe within the chesapeake bay critical area. Case _2012-017_7-A granted a variance from 99 spaces to 74 spaces or 25 fewer spaces than required
(@,, / / / AN 21. DRC reference:n/a Total Parking Required  25° 282-367=25) (294-25
p {( PN N Total Parking Provided 342
= % ‘. . ; \
/ / /
& N
= <23 ,/ / / A,
7 % z . . )
KX e /SN {
Q$ 7 Va?a; ’ ,/ / /\
A, 5% 0 (S
S ; NV S
$/ §~ é?‘% J \Q
% ¥ y; . ;
Q%& ,/ / A PREVIOUS COMMRCIAL PERMITS
Xe, ./ / / PN PERMIT # |DATE ISSUED  [PERMITTEE ADDRESS TYPE OF PERMIT
‘Q \7/32 ,/ /, /I \/< B793896 8/23/2012|WIGHT, EDWARD 56 TIMONIUM RD CHGE OF OCC FROM OFFICE/WHSE TO MERCANTILE
. b4 \%é /I /' /’ A P B753315 2/4/2011|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2125-31 GREENSPRING DR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY FROM WAREHOUSE/OFFICE TO RETAIL/ASSEMBLY
N éiz PR A N S 22°55 07' E B784847 4/4/2012|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER, LLC 2125-49 GREENSPRING DR |ERECT (1) F/S ILLUM JOINT ID SIGN 5'X 12'= 60SF 12' HEIGHT VICINITY MAP
4 % /’ Y, . \’Q 2169.58 B756368 2/23/2011|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2131 GREENSPRING DR CONST.HANDICAP RAMP ON FRONT OF EX.BLDG. SCALE: 1"=2000"
’5’ %@ . 7 NS B756961 3/4/2011|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CTR.LLC 2131 GREENSPRING DR INSTALL ONE ILLUM CHANNEL LTR WALL SIGN
04/ < 5 Q’é}; ,/ / ,A Ve B766899 7/21/2011|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CTR LLC 2131 GREENSPRING DR INSTALL (7) AWNINGS WITH (1) LOGO
I’& 25 ,/ / ,/ >\ B756934 3/4/2011|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2133 GREENSPRING DR INTERIOR ALTERATIONS N
7 \/e% A2\ N B913645 5/11/2016|RON METZGER 2133 GREENSPRING DR INSTALL ONE ILLUM WALL SIGN it 7.58" —
’Q’ \ 2 / /’ A B743444 8/18/2010|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CTR LLC 2181 GREENSPRING DR CHGE OF OCCUPANCY FROM WAREHOUSE TO PHYSICAL
/ b4 Qée / /' /I > B749479 1/19/2010|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2219-31 GREENSPRING DR INT.ALT.TO INCLUDE 2 TENANT SEPARATION PARTITIONS
P & 5 / / /’ \/ B754100 1/7/2011|TIMONIUM BUSINESS CENTER LLC 2233 GREENSPRING DR INT.ALT.
. 4 \90% S N ;\\ 56 W. TIMONIUM ROAD CONSTRUCTED APPROXIMATELY 1963; 2125 - 2249 GREENSPRING DRIVE CONSTUCTED APPROXIMATELY 1970 6mm Watchfire Digital Display -
N 22°55'07" W S ¥ ?Q,(e / ya & ) to attached spec. Ly * G[am[e ‘
A anie
' 2
£ \9 . ¢o /' )7# \A’§ Double sided cabinet illuminated f
Q’ o 0 'elf . G L7 via LED / 12v power supplies and b Ca 'Jme,'s
Q, % (2/192 ; s’,f / 7 % >\ sprayed Matthews 41342SP (4 L '
\/e/ A ¢;9 &/‘9 7 Metallic Silver Satin (br alum] ‘
\% i é ’0,0 f \ changeable tenant panels. T
- N 0 B0l N, * Tl
®o, % /@$ ‘?o }/de > > 5
® X/ 6' A f Routed, push-through
7 s, . $¢ P < )2 lluminated letters.
%, \< !‘9,0 i 0/
Ko Wy 167 e ~
| /4 Q,
Q,Q Z < ?’é/é &0/:0 /, /, \/Q .25" FCO acrylic letters sprayed ‘-.
N, 2 \@3 1 */ z /N B satin white. I\!on—flluminated. o
\ R 1’6"/ SN Nl R
7S / B
' <€Q/' ya /’/ \Q‘Q All alumium fabricated -
RS d %} 4 . ,/ /N pole cover sprayed (aV]
N /£ IWatthews 22504 Satin Charcoal
i A4 N N
o K S TN : STJOHN
N A I \/\9; ST R T —— — -
% g Qé@ d g 4 7\> it i
%?@ / / :
= \ v \7/ e,% / // /\q~ Reveal sprav;d [atthews sprayed -
Q’ 7 (9,{9 / /’ Y, x / 08091 Yellow Blast Matte
@, . ;
k4 > QQ@ // ,/ ,/ N
PROPOSED &, S N
ISI G N £ L <96> ,/ ,/ N& Exposed concrete footer
< s / /
‘s‘ 7 @@? oS/ x I
= 4 . .
<€{5} ,/ ,/ A’Q ¢ =
' g s ‘(9& / / / Y | ;
s \ _I_
R =750.48" L=252.27' )\ i o /S \
CHD =N13°17'18"W 251.08' be ~, / ’ e a2
N SSE A //7‘&’ PROPOSED SIGN DETAIL SCALE: 11
% , y ,
> % A 4 / \/\ SIGN TYPE: TABLE 7(b) & 450.7.B.1 - JOINT IDENTIFICATION, FREESTANDING, ZONE BM (CHANGEABLE COPY)
2 ) {é’{f / / 7N N 67°04'53" E SIGN AREA ALLOWED (TABLE 7(b)V) = 100 SQ.FT.; SIGN AREA PROPOSED =7.58' x 13.17' = 99.83 SQ.FT.
{(' P . 2N 121.00 MAXIMUM # SIGNS ALLOWED (TABLE 7(b)VI): 1PER FRONTAGE; TIMONIUM RD 1 PROPOSED, GREENSPRING DR 1 EXIST.
* . " Rie. /7 7% 4 ARPA ALLOWED EOR CHANGEABLE GOPY (207 B.1-5) = 0% PROPOSED = 100% - VARIANCE REQUIRED
> ? 4 . . - - = . = =
<EL0chTD \ NS \\ EX. ONE STORY BLDG. i 0 : ( )= 50% :
% . v
D&U EASEMENT o ? \ YD) 5. FTHONIUM ROAD
6 %;9 ,/ ; :
\ & @; //
) Q’i’g & 5 ?/{/
N22°55'07"W>\ -
TO BE 394831 3 S 67004'53‘" W
\_ - REMOVED / e 21200 &
N2, b V&Q"
N
S8 57°59'39" W ,
122.54" 6)9
N 22°55'07" W , <
407.01" 4(%
, Legend Q %y
N e & e
N 5 C . Property Line R m— Q« q,‘!)$
\' $ Zoning Line 7TV o @& Q“o*\' S 57°59'39" W
49 Existing Concrete Curb — — \“QQ 122.54'
s Proposed Concrete Curb Q} |
Q\Q Existing Storm Drain Rk -~ e SEE DETAIL PLAN
x /§ Existing Sewer EX. 8" SAN. c THIS SHEET
Existing Water EX 12" W. CBER 2171, F 'Q EXHIBIT
L = TIONER'S E
é\ Ex. Easement PETI //////*/
Existing Gas -
Proposed Easement P A VARIANCE REQUESTED FROM BCZR SECTION 450.7.B.1.b TO ALLOW
DETAI/L PLAN f KN 100% OF THE ERECTED SIGN AREA OF A PERMITTED JOINT IDENTIFICATION
SCALE: 1" = 30’ ) SIGN BE DEVOTED TO CHANGEABLE COPY IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50%.
NJB Engineering Inc DEVELOPER: R TR P e PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION FOR VARIANCE
- .
oy : - JIONILIN ROAL FROBERTY LG 56 WEST TIMONIUM ROAD & 2125 - 2249 GREENSPRING DR.
Civil Engineering Consulting ST. JOHN 2560 LORD BALTIMORE DRIVE
= BALTIMORE, MD 21244 PLAN
PROPERTIES | #10-788-0100 SCALE: 1" =
- 1" =100
2560 Lord Baitimore Drive | 10 B3NP KRG RS S IR L T e
Y . Baltimore, Maryland 21244 2560 LORD BALTIMORE DRIVE BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND COUNCIL DISTRICT NO.3
810 Gleneagles Court Suite 311 iR
L. T 3 410-832-7691 | e (410) 788-0100 S =T IMCRE, MD 21244 - | TAX MAP 60, PARCELS 92 & 254 DECEMBER 20, 2018
X owson, Maryland 21286 0-832-7691 ) re e eint. o 000 410-788-0100 E DATE PARKING TABLE | SCALE: AS SHOWN SHEET 1 OF 1
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16mm Watchfire Digital Display

to attached spec.

Double sided cabinet illuminated
via LED / 12v power supplies and

sprayed Matthews 41342SP
Metallic Silver Satin (br alum)
changeable tenant panels.

Routed, push-through

132in

illuminated letters.

.25" FCO acrylic letters sprayed

satin white. Non-illuminated.

All alumium fabricated
pole cover sprayed
Matthews 22504 Satin Charcoal

Reveal sprayed Matthews sprayed

GRANITE

QUTLET

KITCHEN+BATH
DESIGN STUDIO

BALT m MORE
GRANITE DIRECT

08091 Yellow Blast Matte

Exposed concrete footer—

65 in

158 in

108 in

—30 in—

,—24 in—I

266 in

14" =1

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS OPTIONS

Pixel Pitch: Wismm LED RGB Software Ignite OF

Pixel Matrix: 198X 126 Communications 4G Wireless w/ Life-of-sign Cellular Data Plan
Cabinet Size: 1MftSinHx 7ft3inLx 8in D Software Training Web Based Software Training

Viewing Area: TiftHx 7ftL Temperature Sensor w/100-Step Fhotocell w/15 ft Cable

Cabinet Style: Double Face Twinpak Cabinet Separation Standard Up To 15 Feet

Character Size:
Approx. Weight:
Warranty:

Mfg. Lead Time:

Electrical Service:

STANDARD FEATURES
Brightness

Color
Color Capability
Energy-Conscious LED

Includes
Video

22 ines 7 25.2 Characters at 2 4" type
1721.00 Lbs.

Standard 5 Year Watchlire warranty applies. Warranty
2-1 weeks (after this document is signed &
returned and receipt of down payment).

120 VOLT 44.0 amps (22,00 per face) Single
Phase Service. Refer 1o the Instailation
manual for details on wiring. Based on 18
hours of operation a day, plus or minus 10%
depending on how the sign s programmed.
Example: 274 KWHrs o day x $0.07 =
§1.92/Day

Daytime 10000 NITs Maximum;Nighttime
750 NITs Maximum

LED RGB

Min. 18.0 Quadrillion

Use optional Sign Brightness Adjustment to
run sign at less than 10000 NITs.

Ignite Graphics Software

plays prerecorded clips up to 30FPS;Imports
Windows Videa (AVIAnimated Text &

1800 Union Avenue | Baltimore, MD 21211

COLORS ARE REPRESENTATIONAL AND MAY NOT REFLECT FINISH AND COLOR OF FINAL PRODUCT | SIGN SCALE TO PHOTOS SHOWN ABOVE MAY NOT REFLECT ACTUAL SCALE | THIS DESIGN IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF AJA SIGNS AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

Power Requirements
Sign Mounting Kit

Personal Computer
Technician On-Site

CUSTOM SIZE!

Standard As Quoted

Mini Stringers

Standard 5-Year Parts Warranty
PC Not ordered. Ignit2 Included
During Installation

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT

410662.1100 phone

410|662.1105fax |

. |




Timonium Exchange | Retail Sign Location | 56 W. Timonium Rd, Timonium, MD - =

LOCATION 3 | TRAVELING WEST ON TIMONIUM ROAD

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT

. STJOHN 2560 LORD BALTIMORE DRIiVE | BALTIMORE, MD 21244 | 410.788.0100 | SJPI.COM




Timonium Exchange | Retail Sign Location | 56 W. Timonium Rd, Timonium, MD
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2560 LORD BALTIMORE DRIVE

BALTIMORE, MD 21244

410.788.0100

SJPI.COM
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LOCATION 3 | TRAVELING EAST ON TIMONIUM ROAD

- STJOHN 2560 LORD BALTIMORE DRIVE | BALTIMORE, MD 21244 | 410.788.0100 | SJPI.COM <
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LOCATION 3 | TRAVELING EAST ON TIMONIUM ROAD
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PLANT LIST ¢,
GENERAL NOTES: @'
|, Contractor is to notify Miss Utility 2 minimum of 72 hours prior to BOTANICAL NAME o
digging. Telephore : |- 800-257- 7777 W KEY QUANTITY COMMON NAME SIZE CONDITION |REMARKS “‘
2. The Landscape Architect 1s to be notified 48 hours before plantin ] ) ] X
begins. ThePIocatlon of all plant matenal 1s to be approved in the gcld ol @ 17 Elﬁ)mmtﬁ &Agfg&%lggs MANHATTAN 24-50" HT. CONT. SPACE 4' 0.C 8
by the Llandscape Architect. \“) \ EK .C.
ol
3. No tree or shrub planting pits are to be left open or unattended. ©
MASS TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION LIGHT RAIL 4. Shrubs are to be grouped into mulched beds. Beds are to w
T T be edged and th to be removed prior to muiching.
OWNER: MASS TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION BisngeA RIS M RIERS 2 remeved ¥ g <
5. All areas tha]tt ta'rs d;lsiﬁurged d;gngd construcjnon and are not scheduled to be
paved or planted shall be sodded in accordance é
UFFICE OF REAL ESTATE with MDSHA standard spec.'s. \
6 ST. PAUL STREET, SUITE 1204 5
BALTMIORE, MD 21202 \ Lo
TAX ACCOUNT # 0814065360 \ 0“;
DEED: 08506/00307 CROSSHALK ‘ 3
STGNAL \ \
RATLROAD TRACK | \ 1 ZONE BLR
RAILROAD TRACK ‘ PRUNE 113 LEAF
CONC. BASE FOR POLE BOLLARDS ! AREA BUT RETAIN
J\‘ - EX.UTILITY EASEMENT NATURAL FORM -\-\N\ON\UM
S55'07" ; ® ___RW 65-132-8A : oF Tre D
16 HG
8 2 PIECES OF
| = — #12 GALVANIZED / REINFORGED
oD WIRE GUYS i RUBBER HOSE
S| EX. MACADAM PAVING 1Sy £ Boe v G N
o r’i = 93 2°X2" OAK i
> = 5290 STAKES
= \ NOTGH 3" MULCH
______ - STREE : STAKES TO ) 3 3" SOIL WELL
: PROP. SIGN < ! SIGN HOLD WIRE* o FINISHED
. —( I \ GRADE
~_ [ EX \ GUY Z. \ \ ||
of - Wi 7D — — WIRE A - = b :C Nr =
U L= | EX SIGN w— \ 2 REMOVE ANY _ wt , \- -
- 172. 5/ ‘ b TO BE REMOVED o COVERING AND 4 ® e Q_*Qi_ o BT UNDISTURBED VICINITY MAP
2, R : \ : TYING FROWM TOP OF o S -\ - solL SCALE: 1"=2000"
< ; \ ! ™ ROOT BALL AND I [ =l = SOIL MIX
—- : E‘ TRUNK
: v - - . FIRST LATERAL .
& Z : \ e ROOT FLUSH Site Data
oY WITH FINISHED
—_— i Al N P RELOCATED | GRADE 1. Net area of property parcel 254=1.1037 ac. or 48,078 s.f., parcel 092=8.6570 ac. or 377,097 s.f.
l BEK — o ~ D&U EASEMENT | q 0 *E\Tliﬁggiﬁg 3v ?lecL%LéoTUgBE % gisgng zoningf-rpa;cel 25h4 BM-/IMt; Qlarcel 092 ML-IM
; ~- : . Existing use - office/warehouse/retai
Al L | \ R / \W g%%\g?uﬁ (T;:%\(,;v?ﬁ/g ;ETE,JS?O“‘N_ 4. Proposed use - office/warehouse/retail
I E X oo \ g I?leEd rfeference - ;)arcel 254:39429/129, parcel 092: 18564/472
. 4 * _ 4 _ A" . Plat reference - n/a
. E X N \ PLANTING DETAIL FOR ;I(;ELEEEEE 1-4" CALIPER 7. Previous commercial permit - see table this sheet
MA C ADA M o bl . 3 D i ; 8. Zoning history:parcel 254: Case 2012-0177-A to permit reduced side yards and reduced number of
BT N DWG 19 - 30 i \ _ parking spaces (74 in lieu of 99);
PAVING < L parcel 092: case AA-1974-0001GF grandfathering in the ML zone plan (not a zoning case)
RSN .. /5/\% T 9. Tax account number - 0819002269; 0802087220, 0802087221
] £X 2 W .. : L-” m | \ 10. Election district: 8
DT _—/”/L/"""'”—’ ) % 11. Floor area ratio: parcel/254:0.224/1.1037 =0.20; parcel 092:4.339/8.657=0.50;
P % oo Z permitted - 2.0 ML-IM/4.0 BM-IM
EISAN REO= P OF N BRANGHNG e P et ting fone:story]
EX . Y _— ) R ETAINIES NETHREY. - Building height - 21'+/- existing (one story
= c \EXISTING CHERRB\[O BE\REMOVED (TYP) e FORM. L3 S WAET LS = e
ng G . Public sewer facilities - existing
] 16. The site is not within any failed basic services map areas.
—] - 3" MULGH - 17. Signage - see plan.
e EX : UT I I—- I TY F—AS EMENT 3" SOIL WELL 18. Flood plain - the site is in zone x on firm map 2400100235f, area outside
380 RW 65-132-8 ~_ FINISHED GRADE 0.2% annual chance floodplain
o 19. Any fixture used to illuminate the offstreet parking area shall
= = ONEESTURBED SOIL be erectzd as To reflect light away from any adjacent residential
) areas and public streets.
FLANTING SOl 20. This property does not lie within the chesapeake bay critical area.
~— FIRST LATERAL ROCT 21. DRC reference:n/a
FLUSH WITH
i . FINISHED GRADE -
- ~.. 2 . — REMOVE COVERING
"l FROM TOP 1/3 OF
s, EX. MACADAM PAVING ROOTBALL
K FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN
s LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION FORM
-: P LANT'NG DETAI L FOR EVERGREEN It is certified that this landscape plan is in compliance with all plans previously
. : AN D D E C' D U OU S S H RU B S approved by Baltimore County and the Baltimore County comments attendant
¢ m_— thereto.
NOT TO SCALE DEVIN LEARY
l‘- EXIST. RESTAURANT Slnature rrieName
: 60 W. TIMONIUM ROAD MACADAM PAVING
: OWNER:60 W TIMONIUM ROAD LLC
: C/0 BUCK BRINTON, JR. | _ CIFIGATIO
: 2103 GREENSPRING DR. SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANTING
TIMONIUM, MD 21093 Plant Identification: All plants shall be properly marked for identification and checking. Shrubs will be 1" higher and trees will be 3" higher. Remove rope from around tree trunks
: T A X AC C DU N T " O 8 1 6 O '] 5 6 6 2 and lay back burlap from top of all B&B material. Nylon or vinyl rope and/or burlap will be
" s List of Plant Materials: The Contractor will verify plant quantities prior to bidding and completely removed from all plant material prior to planting.
N D E E D . 1 4 3 2 1 / O 04 8 1 " any discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the Landscape Architect. The Date Seal
N -l Contractor shall fumish and plant all plants required to complete the work as shown on Transplanting Trees by Tree Machines: Trees shall be moved by machines that provide
. Treeell. . the drawings. Substitutions shall not be made without the written approval of the a minimum of 9" per 1" of tree caliper. Holes are to be dug by the same size machine as
: __l T Landscape Architect. This contract will be based on the bidder having verified, prior to the one transporting the plant. The plant material shall be transplanted in approximately
‘ ! bidding, the availability of the required plant materials as specified on the Plant List. the same growing condition as it is presently growing, in terms of soil type and moisture
: content. Fertilize and guy as described in these plans and spegcifications.
Plant Quantity: All shrubs shall be denss, heavy o the ground, and well grown, showing Gultivation: All trenches and shrub beds shall be cultivated, edged and mulched to a
s \/{_ evidence of having been sheared regularly. and sound, free of plant dissass or insect eggs, depth of 3" with shredded bark. The area around isolated pl‘ants shall be mulched to at P ETITI ON ER'S EXHIBIT
NP and shall have a healthy, normal root system. Plants shall be nursery grown. Plants shall least 6" greater diameter than that of the hole. Plant beds adjacent to buildings shall be —_—
- TT not be pruned prior to delivery. The shape of the plant shall in general conform to its natural mulched to the building wall. —
""""" growth proportions unless otherwise specified. All plants including container grown shall
conform to American Standard for Nursery Stock (ANSI z60.1, latest edition), and shall have Maintenance: The Coniractor shall be responsible during the contract and up to the time
a well-shaped, heavy branch structure for the species. Evergreen trees are to have an of acceptance for keeping the planting and work incidental thereto in good condition, by
internode no greater than 24" and shall be uniformly well-shaped. All plant sizes shall replanting, plant replacement, watering, weeding, cultivating, pruning and spraying, FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN
S _— R = average at least the middle of the range given in the plant list. restaking and cleaning up and by performing all other necessary operations of care for OWNER CERTIFICATION FORM

LANDSCAPING REQUIRED:
ALL BUILDING AND PARKING AREAS ARE EXISTING. :
ONLY THE PORTION OF THE SITE IMPAGTED BY DEVELOPMENT SHALL CONFORM TQ

THE MANUAL. SIGNAGE PROPOSED THEREFORE LANDSCAPING PROVIDED FOR
FRONTAGE ALONG TIMONIUM ROAD ONLY.

container and shall have vertical sides. Hedges shall be planted in a trench 12" wider than per 100 sq. ft. Applicant Signatu Date Print Name
\ ball diameter. Beds for mass planting shall be entirely rototilled to a depth of 8" and shall
be 18" beyond the average outside edge of plant balls. A 2" layer of organic material (i.e., Groundcover: All areas of groundcover shall be rototilled to a depth of 6”. Apply 2" of ; i g
ADJACENT ROADWAY r leaf mold) will be incorporated into plagt bedi by tilling again. g ° ( organic material and rototill until thoroughly mixed. Apply fertilizer as stated above. gl;‘;';?,f {;’,’,ﬁg' i L°§‘}r2§it""°re - ;:lgn?:-o =
1 P.‘U. / l|10 LF ADJACENT R/W REQUIRED \ \ Planting: Backfilling shall be done with soil mix, reasonably free of stones, subsoil, clay Guarantee and Replacement: All material shall be unconditionally guaranteed for one (1) Balti D 21244
123'/40'=3.1P.U.'S _— lumps, stumps, roots, weeds, bermuda grass, litter, toxic substances, or ar;y ather o yuar.. Thies Conlpaicy lesyesponsilie:for waketing but not for lossesior damage-Catisad by C?t — gltat Zj
. s 3 3 s s 2 s ik £ 2 F =
e material which may be harmful to plant growth or hinder grading, planting, or maintenance mechanical injury or vandalism. y >
Y operations. Should any unforeseen or unsuitable planting conditions arise, such as faulty Bg03288
) soil drainage or chemical residues, they should be called to the attention of the Landscape ATZ ;
TOTAL PLANTI NG UN ITS REQU IRED: 3. 1 Architect and Owner for adjustments before planting. The plant shall be set plumb and F e
straight and shall be staked at the time of planting. Backfill shall be well worked about the
roots and settled by watering. Plants will be planted higher than surrounding grade.
LANDSCAPING PROVIDED:
— T = = ==
. DEVELOPER: | HUMAN & ROHDE, INC. TIMONIUM EXCHANGE SCALE: 1"=20
Landscape Architects OWNER: DESIGNED: DML
- ST. JOHN 512 Virginia Ave. TIMONIUM ROAD PROPERTY, LLC. 56 WEST TIMONIUM ROAD DRAWN: DML
PROPERTIES Towson, Maryland 21286 2560 LORD BALIMORE DRIVE BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND CHECKED: DML
2560 Lord Baltimore Dr (410) 825-3885 Phone BALTIMORE. MD 21244 DATE: MARCH 2019
Baltimore, MD 21244 ’
mors MD 2 (410) 825-3887 Fax CONCEPT LANDSCAPE PLAN SHEET: 10f 1

Plant Spacing: Plant spacing is to scale on the plan or as shown on the plant list.

Soil Mix: Soil mix will be 2/3 existing soil and 1/3 leaf mold or equal organic material,
thoroughly mixed and homogenized.

Ball Size: The ball size shall conform to the American Association of Nurserymen's
publication entitled American Standard for Nursery Stock, ANSI z60.1, latest edition.

Excavation: Holes for all plants shall be 18" larger in diameter than size of ball or

promotion of good plant growth so that all work is in satisfactory condition at time of

acceptance, at no additional cost to the Owner. | certify that | have reviewed this Final Landscape Plan; that | am aware of the

regulations presented in the Baltimore County Landscape Manual; and | agree to
comply with these regulations and all applicable policy, guidelines and ordinances.
I agree to certify the implementation of this approved Final Landscape Plan upon
completion of the landscape installation prior to PWA closeout if applicable or not
later than one (1) year from the date of approval of this pian to the Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspeciions, Development Plans Review, Room 118,

County Offg Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204.
\\%‘ Thomas J. Pilon

Fertilizer: Fertilizer shall be a slow release type contained in polyethylene perforated
bags with micropore holes for controlled feeding, such as Easy Grow as manufactured
by Specialty Fertilizer, Inc., Box 355, Suffern, New York 10801, or approved equal. The
bags shall contain 1 ounce of soluble fertilizer analysis 16-18-16 per unit to last three
(3) years and shall be applied during planting as recommended by the manufacturer.

If fertilizer packets are not used, the Contractor shall apply granular fertilizer to the soil
mix with 10-6-4 analysis, 50% organic, at the following rates: Trees @ 2-3 Ibs. per
caliper inch; Shrub Beds @ 3-5 Ibs. per 100 sq. ft.; and Groundcover Beds @ 2-3 Ibs.






